BPS 7.572 8.72

EBITDA (in million baht) 3,243 4,130

Debt (in million baht) 1,485 1,485

Cash (in million baht) 2,649 2,649

Number of share (in million) 2,029 2,029

Sensitivity (+20%)
Trailing

P/E

Trailing

P/BV

Trailing

EV/EBITDA

Forward

P/E

Forward

P/BV

Forward

EV/EBITDA

Multiple (Max) 40.85 18.30 21.81 28.71 16.51 17.92

Multiple (Median) 23.45 3.10 14.59 18.95 2.65 12.65

Multiple (Min) 12.85 1.38 8.57 13.23 1.28 8.26

Target Price (Max) 2023 34.31 138.53 35.43 37.25 144.04 37.05

Target Price (Median) 2023 19.70 23.51 23.89 24.58 23.09 26.32

Target Price (Min) 2023 10.79 10.45 14.28 17.16 11.17 17.38

  2023F

Average target price of all multiple (median) 23.51

%changes -25%

Potential Downside

Share price as of Mar 2, 2023 31.5

According to the tables above, it indicates that all fundamental data rose by

20% from the base case as in the Table 4.24 that will lead target price 2023 to increase.

The average median target price from all multiples is 23.51 which is less than the current

share price by 25% showing that it has a downside potential.

Table 4.26 Sensitivity analysis I (-20%) based on peer group multiple
Sensitivity (-20%) FY0 (31/12/22) FY1 (2023)

EPS 0.56 0.86

BPS 5.048 5.81

EBITDA (in million baht) 2,162 2,753

Debt (in million baht) 990 990

Cash (in million baht) 1,766 1,766

Number of share (in million) 2,029 2,029

48

Sensitivity (-20%)
Trailing

P/E

Trailing

P/BV

Trailing

EV/EBITDA

Forward

P/E

Forward

P/BV

Forward

EV/EBITDA

Multiple (Max) 40.85 18.30 21.81 28.71 16.51 17.92

Multiple (Median) 23.45 3.10 14.59 18.95 2.65 12.65

Multiple (Min) 12.85 1.38 8.57 13.23 1.28 8.26

Target Price (Max) 2023 22.88 92.35 23.62 24.83 96.03 24.70

Target Price (Median) 2023 13.13 15.67 15.92 16.39 15.39 17.55

Target Price (Min) 2023 7.19 6.97 9.52 11.44 7.45 11.59

  2023F

Average target price of all multiple (median) 15.68

%changes -50%

Potential Downside

Share price as of Mar 2, 2023 31.5

This table shows that all fundamental data fell by 20% from base case as in

the Table 4.24. It leads target price 2023 decrease to 15.68 which is lower than the

current share price by 50% or it can be said that it has a downside potential.

• Sensitivity analysis of peer group multiple (Comparing between

best and worst estimation from analysts)

Second alternative of sensitivity analysis is to compare between the best and

worst forecast from analysts as shows in the Table 4.27 and 4.28 below.

Table 4.27 Sensitivity analysis II (Best estimates) based on peer group multiple

[…]

several outlook which it has lower risk, higher profitability, and lower financial risk but

it is different from other companies in terms of company size that its market

capitalization is relatively low compared to its peers.

51

Moreover, the target price based on historical multiple bands are calculated

in order to compared with the actual current price of TOA at 31.5, as of March 2, 2023.

The table below illustrates the summary of TOA’s target price and sensitivity analysis

based on historical multiple bands. It represents that the target price based on trailing

P/E and trailing EV/EBITDA shows the downside potential or it below the current price

except the sensitivity analysis (+20%) of trailing EV/EBITDA that has an upside

potential. However, trailing P/BV, forward P/E, and forward EV/EBITDA has an upside

potential meaning that the target price of these multiples is higher than the current price

of 31.5. Also, the sensitivity analysis (-20%) of forward P/E and forward EV/EBITDA

show a downside potential.

Table 4.30 Target Price and Sensitivity Analysis Summary

Trailing

P/E

Trailing

P/BV

Trailing

EV/EBITDA

Forward

P/E

Forward

P/BV

Forward

EV/EBITDA
Average

Target price

(Base case) 25.70 41.74 30.96 33.11 41.81 33.33 34.44

%change -18% 33% -2% 5% 33% 6% 9%

Potential Downside Upside Downside Upside Upside Upside Upside

Target price

(+20%)
30.84 50.09 37.15 39.73 50.18 39.99 41.33

%change -2% 59% 18% 26% 59% 27% 0.31

Potential Downside Upside Upside Upside Upside Upside Upside

Target price

(-20%)
20.56 33.39 24.77 26.49 33.45 26.66 27.55

%change -0.35 0.06 -0.21 -0.16 0.06 -0.15 -0.13

Potential Downside Upside Downside Downside Upside Downside Downside

Target price

(Best estimate)
25.70 41.74 30.96 35.83 48.41 34.24 36.15

%change -0.18 0.33 -0.02 0.14 0.54 0.09 0.15

Potential Downside Upside Downside Upside Upside Upside Upside

Target price

(Worst estimate)
25.70 41.74 30.96 31.72 39.23 32.64 33.66

%change -0.18 0.33 -0.02 0.01 0.25 0.04 0.07

Potential Downside Upside Downside Upside Upside Upside Upside

Current Share price (As of Mar 2, 2023) 31.5

From my perspective, I prefer to take the average of the target price based

on several multiples because it can increase the robustness or error, as shown in the

yellow cell. It shows that the average target price is 34.33 meaning that it has an upside

potential of 9% which the target price 2023 is higher than the current price of 31.5. It

52

can be implied that the current price is slightly undervalued compared to the target price

in 2023. Moreover, as I have mentioned before, I prefer the first alternative of sensitivity

analysis that compute by changing parameter (+20% and -20%) because it will be more